



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEVIN DIEP, derivatively on behalf of)
EL POLLO LOCO HOLDINGS, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,) No. 313, 2021
)
vs.)
)
TRIMARAN POLLO PARTNERS, L.L.C.,) On appeal from the
) Memorandum Opinion,
) dated July 30, 2021 and
Defendant Below,) Order, dated September 10,
Appellee,) 2021, of the Court of
) Chancery of the State of
and) Delaware
)
EL POLLO LOCO HOLDINGS, INC.,) C.A. No. 12760-CM
)
Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dated: December 6, 2021

Hung G. Ta
JooYun Kim
Natalia D. Williams
HGT LAW
250 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10177
Tel : (646) 453-7288

Ralph N. Sianni (#4151)
ANDERSEN SLEATER SIANNI LLC
2 Mill Road, Suite 202
Wilmington, DE 19806
Tel: (302) 510-8528

Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

Peter Safirstein
SAFIRSTEIN METCALF LLP
1345 Ave. of the Americas, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10105
Tel: (212) 201-2855

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	vi
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. COMPANY BACKGROUND.....	4
II. DEFENDANTS KNEW THAT EPL’S SALES AND VALUE SCORES WERE NEGATIVELY IMPACTED BY PRICE INCREASES.....	4
A. Defendants Were Repeatedly Informed About The Negative Impact Of EPL’S Price Increases	5
B. At The May 12, 2015 Board Meeting, Defendants Were Provided Further Evidence Of The Negative Impact Of Higher Prices.....	7
C. Defendants Concealed From Investors The Negative Impact Of Price Increases On Customer Traffic And Value Scores.....	9
III. DEFENDANTS KNEW THAT THE PROJECTED 2015 Q2 COMPANY SSS WAS JUST HALF OF THE COMPANY’S PUBLIC GUIDANCE TO INVESTORS	11
A. Defendants Believed That The 2015 Q2 SSS Growth Rate Was Material To Investors.....	11
B. Prior To the May Earnings Call And The May 19, 2015 TPP Sale, Defendants Were Aware Of Information That 2015 Q2 Company SSS Would Be Significantly Below 2.5%.....	12
IV. EPL’S INSIDERS SELL \$130 MILLION OF STOCK WHILE IN POSSESSION OF NEGATIVE MATERIAL INFORMATION AND IN VIOLATION OF THE INSIDER TRADING POLICY	14

V.	THE TRUTH IS FINALLY REVEALED, CAUSING EPL’S STOCK PRICE TO PLUMMET.....	15
VI.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND RELATED ACTIONS.....	17
A.	Defendants’ 2016 Motion To Dismiss Was Denied And The Settling Defendants Settled.....	17
B.	The <i>Turocy</i> Class Action And Its Settlement	18
C.	SLC’S Motion To Dismiss And The Court of Chancery’s Decision	18
	ARGUMENT	20
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THERE WERE NO DISPUTED QUESTIONS OF FACT AS TO THE REASONABLENESS OF THE SLC’S CONCLUSIONS.....	20
A.	Question Presented.....	20
B.	Standard of Review.....	20
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	20
	1. An SLC Seeking Dismissal Of A Derivative Suit Bears The Burden Of Persuasion Under A Summary Judgment Standard	20
	2. The Court Of Chancery Improperly Resolved Disputed Questions Of Material Fact About The Negative Impact Of Higher Prices	24
	3. The Court Of Chancery Improperly Resolved Disputed Issues Of Material Fact Regarding Defendants’ Scienter.....	28
	4. Plaintiff Raised Questions Of Material Fact Regarding The Deterioration In 2015 Q2 Company SSS.....	33
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THERE WERE NO DISPUTED QUESTIONS OF FACT AS TO THE SLC’S INDEPENDENCE.....	35

A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Standard Of Review.....	35
C.	Merits Of The Argument	35
	1. The SLC Has The Burden To Show There Is No Material Issue Of Fact Raising Doubt As To The SLC’s Independence	35
	2. There Are Disputed Questions Of Fact As To The Independence Of Two SLC Members Based On Their Prior Filing Of A Motion To Dismiss.....	36
	3. There Are Disputed Questions Of Fact As To The Independence Of Two SLC Members Based On Their Relationships With Kehler.....	39
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE SLC’S MOTION UNDER <i>ZAPATA</i> ’S SECOND STEP	44
A.	Question Presented.....	44
B.	Standard Of Review.....	44
C.	Merits Of The Argument	44
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No(s).</u>
<i>Acro Extrusion Corp. v. Cunningham</i> , 810 A.2d 345 (Del. 2002).....	22
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005).....	32
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	1
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	22
<i>Delaware County Employees Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	41
<i>GMG Capital Invs., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Athenian Venture Partners I, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	22
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	35
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2010).....	20
<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	1
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010).....	21
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124, 133 (Del. 2016).....	41
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 958 A.2d 235 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	41
<i>Turocy v. El Pollo Loco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123458 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2017).....	10

Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado,
430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....1
